Zoning Board of Appeals
May 22, 2019 Regular Meeting

STAFF REPORT

Subject: ZBA19-009:; 2829 Catalpa Circle

Summary:
Masoud Ahmadmehrabi, property owner, is requesting a variance from Table 5:17-1

Single-Family Residential Zoning District Dimensions. A ten- foot four- inch variance from
the required 30 foot rear yard setback is requested in order to construct a 218 square foot
addition and sunroom to the existing residence. The property is zoned R1C single family
residential.

Background:
The subject property is located on a cul-de-sac lot west of Stone School Road and Clinton
Park. The home was built in 1969 and is approximately 1,416 square feet in size.

Description:
The owners are proposing to construct an addition to the existing sunroom and a new

one story living room addition at the northwest corner of the property.

Standards for Approval- Variance

The Zoning Board of Appeals has all the power granted by State law and by Section
5.29.12, Application of the Variance Power from the UDC. The following criteria shall

apply:

(@). That the practical difficulties are exceptional and peculiar to the property of
the person requesting the variance, and result from conditions which do not
exist generally throughout the City.

The applicant contends if the variance is denied the addition will be difficult to
construct as a result of the triangular shaped lot. The lot is narrow at the right of
way and wide at the rear of the lot.

(b). That the practical difficulties will result from a failure to grant the variance,
include substantially more than mere inconvenience, inability to attain a
higher financial return, or both.

The addition will not result in financial gain, the addition will benefit the family for
personal use.

(c). That allowing the variance will result in substantial justice being done,
considering the public benefits intended to be secured by this Chapter, the
individual hardships that will be suffered by a failure of the Board to grant a
variance, and the rights of others whose property would be affected by the
allowance of the variance.

The applicant states that two fences and a children’s treehouse serve as barriers
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(d).

(e).

amongst the neighboring properties and will serve as a buffer from any impacts
the new construction would create.

That the conditions and circumstances on which the variance request is
based shall not be a self- imposed hardship or practical difficulty.

The applicant states the addition will alleviate the antiquated design of this home.
The home has limited light and the current living room is small and the approximate
250 square foot addition will ameliorate these issues.

A variance approved shall be the minimum variance that will make possible
areasonable use of the land or structure.

The triangular shaped lot and the position of the home will not allow for an addition
as this portion of the home is currently nonconforming. The existing sunroom does
not meet the 30 foot rear yard setback.

Respectfully submitted,

Say

Jon Barrett
Zoning Coordinator
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% ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS APPLICATION

City of Ann Arbor Planning Services
City Hall: 301 E Huron Street Ann Arbor, M1 48107-8647
Phone: 734-794-6265 Fax: 734-794-8460 Email: planning@a2qgov.org

ADDRESS OF PROPERTY ZIP CODE
2829 Catala CiR. AnAczoz, M) 4%\0R
ZONING CLASSIFICATION NAME OF PROPERTY OWNER*/f different than applicant, a letter of authorization from the property
R \C owner must be provided
PARCEL NUMBER OWNER EMAIL ADDRESS
o o e va Hee . Crpm
09-12-04-105-02D iz @/
NAME . A
/Yy do \/c; ;‘4[\ 148 c\C’ he /\ “ab
ADDRESS ) ) CITY A /; STA'I_'E Z]P CODE
2852 Ceohellpe crele Aan Sebo il | Y- F
EMAIL PHONE .
"'X)E [_A K._Li A A/f;" HC‘ 2 o (i (A (! (/) L;t Qv | 7»\* ¢
APPLICANT’S RELATIONSHIP TO PROPERTY
O Loner
ARIANCE REQUEST [:I REQUEST TO ALTER A NONCONFORMING STRUCTURE
Complete Section 1 of this application Complete Section 2 of this application
OFFICE USE ONLY
One hard copy application complete will all required attachments must Feepaid: & — za: 194 - 0O
be submitted. Digital copies of supportive materials included in the 3 TANIP
submitted hard copy will only be accepted in PDF format by email or CITY’OF ANN ARBOR
accompanying the hard copy application on a USB flash drive. a“ RECEIVED }
Required Attachments:
Boundary Survey of the property including all existing and proposed APR 2 2 ng
structures, dimensions of property, and area of property.
Building floor plans showing interior rooms, including dimensions.
Photographs of the property and any existing buildings involved in the PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
request.

All information and materials submitted with this application are true and correct.

Permission is granted to City of Ann Arbor Planning Services and members of the Zoning Board of Appeals to
access the subject property for the purpose of reviewing the variance request.

4 ) : ' .
Property Owner Signature : . C : Date: _¢¢ . 22 — {9
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Se Ct | O n 1 City of Ann Arbor Planning Services — Zoning Board of Appeals Application

ARTICLE(S) AND SECTION(S) FROM WHICH A VARIANCE IS REQUESTED: (Example: Article 3, Section 5.26)
Tage S:17 -1 Sid Le- Famu RESWHENTBL. ZoNWG DismicT "TOVAENSIONS

REQUIRED DIMENSION: (Example: 40’ front setback) PROPOSED DIMENSION (Example: 32 foot 8 inch front setback )
Feet: 30' Inches: Feet: |q! Inches: @ ((°'4u VARAANCE
DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED WORK AND REASON FOR VARIANCE:
2.r .
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The City of Ann Arbor Zoning Board of Appeals has the powers granted by State law and City Code Chapter
55, Section 5:29. A variance may be granted by the Zoning Board of Appeals only in cases involving practical
difficulties or unnecessary hardships when all of the following statements are found to be true. Please
provide a complete response to each of the statements below.

The alleged hardships or practical difficulties, or both, are exceptional and peculiar to the property of the person
requestmg the variance, and result from conditions which do not exist generally throughout the city.
1 { VA G b x\) v ;‘ AV EV k (J !’L,-... AN ¢/ JJc c/ Jc C /79;1 L, // Loo /(
4

G I w’&rc’ v

The alleged hardships are practical difficulties, or both, which will result from a failure to grant the variance, include
substantially more than mere inconvenience, inability to attain a higher financial return, or both.
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Allowing the variance will result in substantial justice being done, considering the public benefits intended to be
secured by this chapter, the individual hardships that will be suffered by a failure of the board to grant a variance, and
the rights of others whose property would be affected by the allowance of the variance.
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The conditions and circumstances on which the variance request is based shall not be a self-imposed hardship or
practical difficulty. )
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A variance approved shall be the minimum variance that will make possible a reasonable use of the land or structure.
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S e Ct I O N 2 City of Ann Arbor Planning Services — Zoning Board of Appeals Application

For the purposes of Article VI: Nonconformities Section 5.32.2 Nonconforming Structure, alteration is
defined as any change in a Building that results in additional Floor Area being fit for occupancy, a greater
number of dwelling or rooming units or an increase in the exterior dimensions of the Building.

A nonconforming structure may be maintained or restored, but permission to alter a nonconforming
structure will only be approved by the Zoning Board of Appeals upon finding that it complies as nearly as
practicable with the requirements of this Chapter and that it will not have a detrimental effect on
neighboring property.

In the space below, describe the current use of the property, the proposed alteration, and the impact it
would have on neighboring property.

N/A

Please complete the table below as it relates to your request

Requirement Existing Condition Code Requirement

Lot Area

Lot Width

Floor Area Ratio

Setbacks

Parking

Landscaping

Other

Page 3 V3 12-6-2018
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MEHRABI RESIDENCE
2829 CATALPACIRCLE
ANN ARBOR, MI

focus / design

Todd Ballou, Registered Architect
(734) 276-2110

www.focusdesign.us

3300 Berry Rd, Ypsilanti, Mi 48198

I focusdesign@comcast net
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BALLOU ENTERPRISES PLLC
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Todd Ballou, Registered Architect
(734) 276-2110
www.focusdesign.us

focusdesign@comcast.net
3300 Berry Rd, Ypsilanti, MI 48198
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